REFERENCES

Ames, David L., Mary Helen Callahan,
Bernard L. Herman, and Rebecca J. Siders

1989 Delaware Comprehensive Historic
Preservation Plan. University of

Delaware, Newark.

Beers, D. G.

1968  New Topographical Atlas of the
State of Delaware, Pomeroy and

Beers, Philadelphia.

Catts, Wade P., Jay Hodny, and Jay F. Custer

1989  “The Place at Christeen”: Final
archeeological investigations of the
Patterson Lane Site Complex,
Christiana, New Castle County,
Delaware. Delaware Department of
Transportation Archeological Series
74.

Catts, Wade P., and Jay F. Custer

1990  Tenant farmers, stone masons, and
black laborers: Final archeeological
investigations of the Thomas
Williams Site, Glasgow, New Castle
County, Delaware, Delaware
Department of Transportation

Archeeological Series 82.

Custer, Jay F.

1986 A Management Plan for Delaware’s
Prehistoric Cultural Resources

De Cunzo, Lu Ann, and Wade P. Catts

1990 Management Plan for Delaware’s
Historical Archeeological Resources.
UDCAR, Newark.

51

De Cunzo, Lu Ann, and Ann Marie Garcia

1992 Historic Context: The Archeology of
Agriculture and Rural Life, New
Castle and Kent Counties,
Delaware, 1830-1940. UDCAR,
Newark.

Friends School

1948  Friends School in Wilmington.

Grettler, David J., David C. Bachman, Jay F.
Custer, and JoAnn Jamison

1991  Phase I and Il archaeological survey
of Kent Road 88 (Dover to Leipsic
Road) and Kent Road 337
(Persimmon Tree Lane)
realignments and final
archeeological excavations at the W.
Eager Site for the Delaware Route 1
- Relief Corridor, Dover, Kent
County, Delaware. Delaware
Department of Transportation
Archeeology Series 90,

Grettler, David J., George L. Miller, Wade P.
Catts, Keith Doms, Mara Guttman, Karen
Iplenski, Angela Hoseth, Jay Hodny, and Jay
F. Custer

1996  Marginal farms on the edge of town:
Final archeeological investigations at
the Moore-Taylor, Benjamin Wynn
(Lewis-E), and Wilson-Lewis
Jarmsteads, State Route 1 Corridor,
Kent County, Delaware. Delaware
Department of Transportation
Archeeology Series 124,

Hancock, Harold Bell

1971 William Yates’s letter of 1837:
Slavery, and colored people in
Delaware. Delaware History

XIV:205-216.



Heite, Edward F., and Louise B. Heite

1989  Saving New Amstel: A proposed City
of New Castle Archeeological
Preservation Plan. Prepared for the
Trustees of the New Castle

Common.
Heite, Edward F., and Cara Lee Blume

1995 A Community on McKee Road.
Delaware Department of
Transportation Archeological Series
109.

Heite, Edward F., and Cara Lee Blume

2001  Mitsawokett to Bloomsbury:
Archeeology and history of an
unrecognized indigenous community
in central Delaware. Delaware
Department of Transportation

Archeeology Series 154.
Heite, Louise B.

1984  Archeeological Investigations at
Mudstone Branch Site, Saulsbury
Road, Dover, Kent  County,
Delaware. Delaware Department of
Transportation Archeaeology Series

26.

Heite, Louise B.

1987  The Elastic City: Wilmington reacts
to industrialization, 1814-1860.
Unpublished Ph.D  dissertation,

University of Delaware,

Heite, Louise B., and Edward F. Heite

1985 Fork Branch / DuPont Station
Community: Archaeological
investigations on Denney’s Road,
Dover, Kent County, Delaware.
Delaware Department of
Transportation Archeeology Series
37.

Herman, Bernard L., and Rebecca J. Siders

1986 Delaware Comprehensive Historic

Preservation Plan: Historic
Contexts. Center for Historic
Architecture and  Engineering,
Newark.

52

Horle, Craig W, editor

1991  Records of the courts of Sussex
County, Delaware 1677-1710. 2
volumes. University of Pennsylvania
Press.

Hoseth, Angela, Wade P. Catts, and Rebecca
Thompson

1994 Status, landscape and tenancy at
Mount  Vernon  Place: Final
archeological investigations of the
Jacob B. Cazier Tenancy Site #2,
State Route 896, New Castle County,
Delaware, Delaware Department of
Transportation Archeeology Series
104.

Martin, Erika, Mia Parsons, and Paul Shackel

1997 Commemorating a rural African-
American family at a National
Battlefield Park.  International
Journal of Historical Archeology
volume 1, number 2 (June) pages
157-178

Martin, Roger A.

1984 A history of Delaware through
its governors, 1776 - 1984..
McCafferty Printing Company.

Mornson, Samuel Eliot
1956  The intellectual life of Colonial New
England. Comell University Press.

Munroe, John A,
1954  Federalist Delaware
Rutgers University Press.

1775-1815.

Pennsylvania, State of
1852 Minutes of the Provincial Council of
Pennsylvania, vol. VIII

Peters, Kristen Stevens

1986  Economic analysis at the Benjamin
Banneker Site, presented at the 1986
Middle  Atlantic  Arch®ological

Conference.



430
440
450
460
470
480
490
400
410
420
430
440
450
460
470
480
490
500
510
520
530
540
550
560
570
580
590
500

510
520
530
540
550
560
570

580
590
500
510
520
530
540
550
560

[l == T = B o T e Y e B o B v B e B e B o B T T e T T o T = T o T e T - S o Y o S e B

—_ e e e e e

N NN NN NN = -

1 transfer-printed pearlware

1 plain European porcelain

1 glazed brick

1 modern clear vessel glass

1 coal

1 coal

1 coal

1 coal

1 coal

1 coal

2 slag

1 brick

1slag
1 coal

2sla
2 coa

1 slate clinker
2 coal
7 coal

1 weathered shell
2 coal

1 coal
1 coal
3 coal
1 weathered shell
1 coal
1 coal

1 coal

55

no artifacts

no artifacts

no artifacts
no artifacts

no artifacts

no artifacts

no artifacts

no artifacts

no artifacts

no artifacts

no artifacts

no artifacts

no artifacts

no artifacts

no artifacts

no artifacts

no artifacts

no artifacts



570
580
590
600

610
620

630
640
650
660
670
680
690
600
610
620
630

640
650

660

670

680
690
610

620
630
640
650
660

670

690

600
610
620
630

o N NN

== = = O O O O o O (]

—

N NN

W G W W

1 brown stoneware basal sherd
1 porcelain

1 hard rubber button
2 brick

1 blue enamelled whiteware
1 brick

1 whiteware basal sherd

1 whiteware sherd
1 clear bottle glass

1 amethyst Fressed glass
1 aqua bottle glass
1 aqua panelled bottle sherd

1 oyster shell hinge
1 green bottle glass

1 white refined earthenware
1 pearlware basal sherd

1 sandstone fragment

1 sandstone fragment

2 brick g

1 white refined earthenware

no artifacts
1 weathered shell
no artifacts

4 coal
1 shell

1 coal

1 brown bottle glass
2sla

2 coa

1 shell

1 coal
no artifacts
no artifacts
no artifacts

1 coal

1 coal

1 coal

1 coal

1 coal

4 coal

1 coal
1 brick
1 shell

2 coal
2 shell

1 coal

1 coal
1 clinker

1 shell
1 clinker
2 bricks
1 coal

1 coal
1 coal
1 coal
1 shell

1 brick
1 slate clinker
1 coal

1sla
1 shell

no artifacts
no artifacts
4 coal

56



